
 
 

Give to AgEcon Search 

 
 

 

The World’s Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library 
 

 
 

This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the 
globe due to the work of AgEcon Search. 

 
 
 

Help ensure our sustainability. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AgEcon Search 
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu 

aesearch@umn.edu 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Papers downloaded from AgEcon Search may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only. 
No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright 
owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C. 

https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu/
mailto:aesearch@umn.edu


Department Publications

1999

Department of Applied Economics

University of Minnesota

March 2000



Department Publications

1999

Prepared by Louise Letnes and Sharon Kill
March 2000

Department of Applied Economics
College of Agricultural, Food, and Environmental Sciences

University of Minnesota
1994 Buford Avenue - 231 ClaOff

St. Paul  MN  55108

The University of Minnesota is committed to the policy that all persons shall have equal access to
its programs, facilities, and employment without regard to race, color, creed, religion, national
origin, sex, age, marital status, disability, public assistance status, veteran status,  or sexual
orientation.



1

DEPARTMENT OF APPLIED ECONOMICS
  

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

The mission of the Department of Applied Economics is to serve Minnesota through the
achievement of academic excellence in education and research that is relevant to the needs of
modern society.  The thrust of the Department's efforts encompasses economic problems and
policy alternatives in areas such as:

Agricultural and Food Marketing
Agricultural Finance
Agricultural Prices 
Community Development
Consumption Economics
Economic Development
Economics of Public Service        
Farm and Agribusiness Management 
Foreign Trade
Human Resources  
Land Use Planning  
Production Economics 
Public Policy 
Regional Economics 
Resource and Environmental Economics
State and Local Organization and Finance

                   
The programs of the Department of Applied Economics include:

Undergraduate and Graduate Teaching
Extension and Continuing Education
Fundamental and Applied Research
International Programs

Each faculty member engages in one or more of these complementary activities of the
Department.

As a part of the education program of the Department, the staff periodically publishes research
results, papers, and speeches.  This portion of their work is indexed annually and catalogued so
that it may be used as a reference for their projects and activities, and to make it more readily
available to others.   Also included are publications of former Department members where the
publications are based on work conducted while at the University of Minnesota.  This listing does
not reflect all the educational research, teaching, or extension endeavors of the staff.  It includes
only that portion that is in print or available on the Internet.  Publications are indexed by author and
subject matter.



2

DEPARTMENT OF APPLIED ECONOMICS

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

DEPARTMENT PUBLICATIONS

CONTENTS
                     PAGE

I. EXPERIMENT STATION PUBLICATIONS 3

II. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS
  A. MINNESOTA AGRICULTURAL ECONOMIST 3
  B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS 4

III. STAFF PAPERS 9

IV. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CENTER 10

V. CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL 
POLICY 10

VI. THE RETAIL FOOD INDUSTRY CENTER 13

VII. JOURNAL ARTICLES 14

VIII. BOOKS 17

IX. CHAPTERS IN BOOKS 18

X. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS 20

XI. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS 23

XII. TRADE AND POPULAR MAGAZINE ARTICLES, BOOK REVIEWS 27

XIII. THESES
  A. PLAN B PAPERS 28
  B. MASTER'S THESES 29
  C. PH.D. THESES 29

XIV. INDEXES
  A. AUTHOR INDEX 31
  B. SUBJECT INDEX 34



3

I. EXPERIMENT STATION PUBLICATIONS

Copies of the following publication may be requested from the departmental author (listed in all
caps) at:  

University of Minnesota
Department of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue - 232 ClaOff
St. Paul, MN 55108-6040   USA
PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Indexing
Number

1 Durgan, Beverly,  Hicks, Dale,  HURLEY, TERRANCE,  Naeve, Seth,  Schafer, William, 
Schwartz, David,  Wilke, Bill.  “A consideration of conventional and genetically modified
varieties.”  IN: Minnesota Varietal Trials Results.    St. Paul, MN: University of
Minnesota, Minnesota Agricultural Experiment Station, December 1999, pp. 5-7.              
(MP 102-2000) 

II. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

A. MINNESOTA AGRICULTURAL ECONOMIST

Copies of the Minnesota Agricultural Economist are available on the World Wide Web site 
AgEcon Search: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu

Paper copies of the Minnesota Agricultural Economist are available from:

Waite Library
University of Minnesota
Department of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue - 232 ClaOff
St. Paul, MN 55108-6040   USA
PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245
EMAIL: lletnes@dept.agecon.umn.edu

Indexing
Number

2 TAFF, STEVEN J.  "1998 farmland sales don't support ‘crisis’ talk -- yet!"  Minnesota
agricultural economist 695,  1999, pp.1-7.

3 DIAO, XINSHEN, ROE, TERRY, Somwaru, Agapi.  "Which came first: growth in trade or
trade arrangements?"  Minnesota agricultural economist 696,  1999, pp.1-5.

4 OLSON, KENT.  "Mixed news from 1998 farm records."  Minnesota agricultural
economist 696,  1999, pp.1-2, 6-7. 



4

II. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

A. MINNESOTA AGRICULTURAL ECONOMIST

Indexing
Number

5 HAMMOND, JEROME W.  "Minnesota milk production: fewer, bigger farms expected to
come."  Minnesota agricultural economist 697,  1999, pp.1-3.

6 Phillips, Carl V.  "How do economists value the environmental effects of livestock
production?"  Minnesota agricultural economist 697,  1999, pp.1, 3-4, 7.

7 TAFF, STEVEN J.  "Crop data don't reveal much about farmer prosperity."  Minnesota
agricultural economist 697,  1999, pp.5-6.

8 KINSEY, JEAN D.  "The big shift from a food supply to a food demand chain."  Minnesota
agricultural economist 698,  1999, pp.1, 5-7.  

9 STEVENS, STANLEY C.  "Emerging genetic engineering technologies and Minnesota
agriculture."  Minnesota agricultural economist 698,  1999, pp.1-4. 

II. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS

Extension publications may be ordered following the special instructions after the citation or
requested from the author (listed in capital letters) at the following address:

[Author]
University of Minnesota
Department of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue - 231 ClaOff
St. Paul, MN 55108-6040   USA
PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Indexing
Number

10 CRAVEN, ROBERT,  NORDQUIST, DALE W.,  KLAIR, KEVIN,  LOPPNOW, RANN, 
RICHARDSON, WYNN,  NORDQUIST, DAVE,  BABETSKAYA, LYUBA,  MIKESELL,
CHRIS.  FINPACK 99, Release 1.0.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota , Center for
Farm Financial Management, 1999. [For purchasing information, contact: The Center for
Farm Financial Management, University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics,
1994 Buford Avenue, 130 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 1-800-234-1111]



5

II. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS

Indexing 
Number

11 CREWDSON, BUD,  HOLSCHUH, KIM.  Minnesota profile of business and labor.  St.
Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota, Minnesota Extension Service, 1999. [Price: $225.00 
To order, contact: Bud Crewdson, University of Minnesota, Department of Applied
Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 248 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108-6040; Phone: 1-612-625-
3157]

12 DARGER, MICHAEL,  MORSE, GEORGE,  CARLSON, ELLEN.  Moorhead business
retention and expansion strategies program; research report.  St. Paul, MN: 
University of Minnesota Extension Service, Business Retention and Expansion Program,
1999. [Price: $15.00. To order, contact: Business Retention and Expansion Program,
University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 249
ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108-6040; Phone: 1-612-625-1281] 

13 DARGER, MICHAEL.  Moorhead business retention and expansion strategies
program; summary report.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service,
Business Retention and Expansion Program, 1999. [Price: $1.00. To order, contact:
Business Retention and Expansion Program, University of Minnesota, Department of
Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 249 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108-6040; Phone: 1-
612-625-1281] 

14 DARGER, MICHAEL.  Springfield business retention and expansion strategies
program; research report.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service,
Business Retention and Expansion Program, 1999. [Price: $15.00. To order, contact:
Business Retention and Expansion Program, University of Minnesota, Department of
Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 249 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108-6040; Phone: 1-
612-625-1281]  

15 DOHERTY, BRIGID A.,  MORSE, GEORGE W. Economic importance of Minnesota's
dairy industry.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 1999. 
(BU-7371-S) http://www.extension.umn.edu/distribution/livestocksystems/DI7371.html
[Price: $3.00. To order, contact University of Minnesota Extension Service, Extension
Distribution Center, 20 Coffey Hall, 1420 Eckles Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55108-6069; phone:
1-612-624-4900]

16 Erkkila, Dan.  Northern Lights Tourism Alliance, business retention and expansion
strategies program; research report.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension
Service, Business Retention and Expansion Program, 1999.  [Price: $15.00. To order,
contact: Business Retention and Expansion Program, University of Minnesota, Department
of Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 249 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108-6040; Phone:
1-612-625-1281]  



6

II. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS

Indexing 
Number

17 HONADLE, BETH WALTER,  YOHO, CAROLE B.,  COSTA, JAMES M.,  DOHERTY,
BRIGID A. Chisago County, Minnesota fiscal health education report.  St. Paul, MN: 
University of Minnesota Extension Service, Fiscal Health Education Program, 1999. [For
information on obtaining copies, contact Carole Yoho at: University of Minnesota,
Department of Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 317 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108-
6040; Phone: 1-612-625-1941]  

18 HONADLE, BETH WALTER,  YOHO, CAROLE B.,  COSTA, JAMES M.,  DOHERTY,
BRIGID A. City of Ortonville, Minnesota fiscal health education report.  St. Paul, MN: 
University of Minnesota Extension Service, Fiscal Health Education Program, 1999.  [For
information on obtaining copies, contact Carole Yoho at: University of Minnesota,
Department of Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 317 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108-
6040; Phone: 1-612-625-1941]  

19 HONADLE, BETH WALTER,  YOHO, CAROLE B.,  COSTA, JAMES M.,  DOHERTY,
BRIGID A.  Cook County, Minnesota fiscal health education report.  St. Paul, MN: 
University of Minnesota Extension Service, Fiscal Health Education Program, 1999.  [For
information on obtaining copies, contact Carole Yoho at: University of Minnesota,
Department of Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 317 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108-
6040; Phone: 1-612-625-1941]  

20 HONADLE, BETH WALTER,  YOHO, CAROLE B.,  COSTA, JAMES M.,  DOHERTY,
BRIGID A. Redwood County, Minnesota fiscal health education report.  St. Paul, MN: 
University of Minnesota Extension Service, Fiscal Health Education Program, 1999.  [For
information on obtaining copies, contact Carole Yoho at: University of Minnesota,
Department of Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 317 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108-
6040; Phone: 1-612-625-1941]  

21 HONADLE, BETH WALTER,  YOHO, CAROLE B.,  COSTA, JAMES M.,  DOHERTY,
BRIGID A. Renville County, Minnesota, fiscal health education report.  St. Paul, MN: 
University of Minnesota Extension Service, Fiscal Health Education Program, 1999. [For
information on obtaining copies, contact Carole Yoho at: University of Minnesota,
Department of Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 317 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108-
6040; Phone: 1-612-625-1941]   

22 HONADLE, BETH WALTER,  YOHO, CAROLE B.,  COSTA, JAMES M.,  DOHERTY,
BRIGID A. Sherburne County, Minnesota fiscal health education report.  St. Paul,
MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, Fiscal Health Education Program, 1999. 
[For information on obtaining copies, contact: Carole Yoho at: University of Minnesota,
Department of Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 317 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108-
6040; Phone: 1-612-625-1941]  



7

II. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS

Indexing 
Number

23 Kunkel, Phillip L.,  BUHR, BRIAN L. “A guide to swine marketing contracts.”  IN:
Marketing, production and manure contracts in today's pork industry.    St. Paul,
MN: University of Minnesota Swine Center, University of Minnesota Extension Service,
Minnesota Pork Producers Association, Minnesota Department of Agriculture, 1999,    
pp.1-32. [Price: $10.00.  To order, send a check payable to the University of Minnesota to:
Kaye Longtine, Swine Center, 385 Animal Science/Veterinary Medicine Bldg., 1988 Fitch
Avenue, University of Minnesota, St. Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 1-612-624-4719]

24 LAZARUS, BILL.  “Economic considerations in swine production contracts.”  IN:
Marketing, production and manure contracts in today's pork industry.    St. Paul,
MN: University of Minnesota Swine Center, University of Minnesota Extension Service,
Minnesota Pork Producers Association, Minnesota Department of Agriculture, 1999, pp.47-
52. [Price: $10.00.  To order, send a check payable to the University of Minnesota to: Kaye
Longtine, Swine Center, 385 Animal Science/Veterinary Medicine Bldg., 1988 Fitch
Avenue, University of Minnesota, St. Paul, MN 55108; Phone: 1-612-624-4719]

25 LAZARUS, BILL.  Minnesota farm custom rate survey.  St. Paul, MN:  University of
Minnesota Extension Service, 1999.  (FS-3700-A)  
http://www.extension.umn.edu/distribution/businessmanagement/DF3700.html

26 LAZARUS, WILLIAM F. Minnesota farm machinery economic cost estimates for 1999. 
St.  Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension Service, 1999.  (FO-6696-GO 1999) 
http://www.extension.umn.edu/distribution/cropsystems/DC6696.html

27 LEVINS, RICHARD,  DARGER, MICHAEL,  CARLSON, ELLEN,  CREWDSON, BUD, 
Rosemeier, Dorothy.  Swift County agriculture business retention and enhancement
strategies program; research report.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension
Service, Business Retention and Expansion Program,  1999. [Price: $15.00. To order,
contact: Business Retention and Expansion Program, University of Minnesota, Department
of Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 249 ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108-6040; Phone:
1-612-625-1281]   

28 LEVINS, RICHARD,  DARGER, MICHAEL,  CARLSON, ELLEN.  Swift County farm
business retention and enhancement program; summary report.  St. Paul, MN: 
University of Minnesota Extension Service, Business Retention and Expansion Program,  
1999.  [Price: $1.00. To order, contact: Business Retention and Expansion Program,
University of Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 249
ClaOff, St. Paul, MN 55108-6040; Phone: 1-612-625-1281]  



8

II. EXTENSION SERVICE PUBLICATIONS

B. BULLETINS AND REPORTS

Indexing 
Number

29 MORSE, GEORGE,  LOVE, PATRICIA.  Big Stone County  business retention and
expansion strategies program; summary report.  St. Paul, MN:  University of
Minnesota Extension Service, Business Retention and Expansion Program,  1998.  [Price:
$1.00. To order, contact: Business Retention and Expansion Program, University of
Minnesota, Department of Applied Economics, 1994 Buford Avenue, 249 ClaOff, St. Paul,
MN 55108-6040; Phone: 1-612-625-1281]  

30 OLSON, KENT.  “Trends in production costs for corn and soybeans in Minnesota.”  IN:
1998 Minnesota crop pest management shortcourse; proceedings of a conference
for professional agriculturalists, 18th,  November 23-24, 1998, edited by  Ken Ostlie,
Kevin Cavanaugh and Tracey Benson.    St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota Extension
Service, 1999, pp. 166-170.

31 THOMAS, KENNETH H. Developing a longer range strategic farm business plan. 
Ames, IA:  Midwest Plan Service, North Central Farm Management Extension Committee,
1999.  (NCR-610A Business management for farmers series, part 1) [To purchase, contact:
MidWest Plan Service (MWPS), 122 Davidson Hall, Iowa State University, Ames, IA
50011-3080; Phone: 1-800-562-3618]

32 THOMAS, KENNETH H. Managing the overall business.  Ames, IA:  Midwest Plan
Service, North Central Farm Management Extension Committee, 1999.  (NCR-610B
Business management for farmers series, part 2) [To purchase, contact: MidWest Plan
Service (MWPS), 122 Davidson Hall, Iowa State University, Ames, IA 50011-3080; Phone:
1-800-562-3618]



9

III. STAFF PAPERS

Staff Papers are available on the World Wide Web site AgEcon Search: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu 

Paper copies of Staff Papers are available from:

Waite Library
University of Minnesota
Department of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue - 232 ClaOff
St. Paul, MN 55108-6040   USA
PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245
EMAIL: lletnes@dept.agecon.umn.edu

Indexing 
Number

33 STEVENS, STANLEY C. Boom and bust in the '90s: the story as told by corn. 1999. 
(Staff paper P99-1) http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p99-01.pdf 

34 OLSON, KENT D.,  CHRISTENSEN, JAMES L.,  WENESS, ERLIN J.,  ANDERSON,
ROBERT D.,  Fales, Perry A.,  NORDQUIST, DALE W.  Southwestern Minnesota farm
business management association 1998 annual report.  1999.  (Staff paper P99-2)  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p99-02.pdf

35 OLSON, KENT D.,  WESTMAN, LORIN L.,  NORDQUIST, DALE W.  Southeastern
Minnesota farm business management association 1998 annual report.  1999. (Staff
paper P99-3)  http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p99-03.pdf

36 MATHEWS, LEAH GREDEN,  HOMANS, FRANCES R.,  EASTER, K. WILLIAM. 
Reducing phosphorus pollution in the Minnesota River: how much is it worth? 1999. 
(Staff paper P99-4)  http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p99-04.pdf 

37 LAZARUS, WILLIAM F. Farm machinery economic costs for 1999: Minnesota
estimates with adjustments for use in Canada.  1999.  (Staff paper P99-5) 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p98-05.pdf 

38 Wegner, Thomas D.,  TAFF, STEVEN J. Changes in Minnesota agricultural land,
1982-1997: part I, the census.  1999.  (Staff paper P99-6)  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p99-06.pdf 

39 BUHR, BRIAN L.,  Kunkel, Phillip L.  A guide to swine marketing contracts.  1999. 
(Staff paper P99-7)  http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p99-07.pdf 

40 PEDERSON, GLENN,  Wilberding, Tim.  Strategic loan portfolio management in a
changing risk environment.  1999.  (Staff paper P99-8) 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/p99-08.pdf



10

IV. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CENTER
EDC bulletins are available on the World Wide Web site AgEcon Search: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu

Paper copies of Economic Development Center papers are available from:

Waite Library
University of Minnesota
Department of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue - 232 ClaOff
St. Paul, MN 55108-6040   USA
PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245
EMAIL: lletnes@dept.agecon.umn.edu

Indexing
Number

41 LIN, PEI-CHIEN,  ROE, TERRY L.  Growth theory and accounting for growth of the
Taiwanese economy.  1999.  (Bulletin 99-1)  http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/edb99-01.pdf

42 Colby, Hunter,  DIAO, XINSHEN,  Somwaru, Agapi.  Sources of growth and supply
response: a cross-commodity analysis of China's grain sector.  1999.  (Bulletin 99-2)  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/edb99-02.pdf

V. CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL POLICY

CIFAP working papers are available on the World Wide Web site, AgEcon Search:
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu

Copies of CIFAP papers are also available from:

Waite Library
University of Minnesota
Department of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue - 232 ClaOff
St. Paul, MN 55108-6040   USA
PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245
EMAIL: lletnes@dept.agecon.umn.edu

Indexing
Number

43 RUNGE, C. FORD.  Beyond the green box: a conceptual framework for agricultural
trade and the environment.  1999.  (Working paper WP99-1)
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/wp99-01.pdf

44 RUNGE, C. FORD.  Stream, river, delta: induced innovation and environmental
values in economics and policy.  1999.  (Working paper WP99-2)
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/wp99-02.pdf



11

V. CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL POLICY

Indexing 
Number

45 CARLSON, ANDREA,  SENAUER, BEN.  Determinants of the health of American
preschool children: estimated health demand and production functions.  1999. 
(Working paper WP99-3)  http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/wp99-03.pdf

46 RUNGE, C. FORD,  JACKSON, LEE ANN.  Labeling, trade and genetically modified
organisms (GMOs): a proposed solution.  1999.  (Working paper WP99-4) 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/wp99-04.pdf

47 Tempesta, Tizian, Thiene, Mara, editors.  Proceedings of the 6th joint conference on
food, agriculture and the environment, Minneapolis, MN, August 31-September 2,
1998.  Padova, Italy: University of Padova; St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center
for International Food and Agricultural Policy, 1998.  

48 EASTER, K. WILLIAM,  ARCHIBALD, SANDRA O. “Benefit-cost analysis in U.S.
environmental regulatory decisions.”  IN: Proceedings of the 6th joint conference on
food, agriculture and the environment, Minneapolis, MN, August 31-September 2,
1998, edited by Tiziano Tempesta and Mara Thiene.    Padova, Italy:  University of Padova;  
 St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for International Food and Agricultural
Policy, 1998, pp.223-235. http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/c6east01.pdf

49 FRUIN, JERRY E.  “An application of geographical information systems to alfalfa bio-mass
energy and marketing coops.”  IN: Proceedings of the 6th joint conference on food,
agriculture and the environment, Minneapolis, MN, August 31-September 2, 1998,
edited by Tiziano Tempesta and Mara Thiene.    Padova, Italy:  University of Padova; St.
Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for International Food and Agricultural Policy,
1998, pp.171-186.  http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/c6frui01.pdf 

50 Hamilton, Lynn L.,  LEVINS, RICHARD A. “Local economic impacts of Conservation
Reserve Program enrollments: a sub-county analysis.”  IN: Proceedings of the 6th joint
conference on food, agriculture and the environment, Minneapolis, MN, August 31-
September 2, 1998, edited by Tiziano Tempesta and Mara Thiene.    Padova, Italy: 
University of Padova; St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for International Food
and Agricultural Policy, 1998, pp.147-153. http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/c6hami01.pdf

51 HOMANS, FRANCES R.,  RULIFFSON, JANE A. “A model of minimum size limit
regulations.”  IN: Proceedings of the 6th joint conference on food, agriculture and
the environment, Minneapolis, MN, August 31-September 2, 1998, edited by Tiziano
Tempesta and Mara Thiene.    Padova, Italy:  University of Padova; St. Paul, MN:
University of Minnesota, Center for International Food and Agricultural Policy, 1998,
pp.295-312. http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/c6homa01.pdf



12

V. CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL POLICY

Indexing 
Number

52 KING, ROBERT P.,  ASHMAN, SARA M.,  BOSLEY, STACIE A. “Store-level innovation in
the retail food industry: the ECR initiative and beyond.”  IN: Proceedings of the 6th joint
conference on food, agriculture and the environment, Minneapolis, MN, August 31-
September 2, 1998,  edited by Tiziano Tempesta and Mara Thiene.    Padova, Italy: 
University of Padova; St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for International Food
and Agricultural Policy, 1998, pp.479-488. http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/c6king01.pdf

53 KLAIR, KEVIN,  RICHARDSON, D. WYNN,  Boggia, Antonio. “The changing information
needs of farmers in the U.S. and Europe.”  IN: Proceedings of the 6th joint conference
on food, agriculture and the environment, Minneapolis, MN, August 31-September
2, 1998, edited by Tiziano Tempesta and Mara Thiene.    Padova, Italy:  University of
Padova; St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for International Food and
Agricultural Policy, 1998, pp.205-212. http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/c6klai01.pdf

54 OLSON, KENT.  “Precision agriculture: current economic and environmental issues.”  IN:
Proceedings of the 6th joint conference on food, agriculture and the environment,
Minneapolis, MN, August 31-September 2, 1998, edited by Tiziano Tempesta and Mara
Thiene.    Padova, Italy:  University of Padova; St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota,
Center for International Food and Agricultural Policy, 1998, pp.213-220. 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/c6olso01.pdf

55 PRITCHETT, JAMES G.,  LIU, DONALD J. “Estimating backward integration in a primary
input market: the case of U.S. hog industry.”  IN: Proceedings of the 6th joint
conference on food, agriculture and the environment, Minneapolis, MN, August 31-
September 2, 1998,  edited by Tiziano Tempesta and Mara Thiene.    Padova, Italy: 
University of Padova; St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for International Food
and Agricultural Policy, 1998, pp.517-530.  http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/c6prit01.pdf

56 RAUP, PHILIP M. “A capsule history of the Italian-Minnesota exchange: a Minnesota
perspective.”  IN: Proceedings of the 6th joint conference on food, agriculture and
the environment, Minneapolis, MN, August 31-September 2, 1998, edited by Tiziano
Tempesta and Mara Thiene.    Padova, Italy:  University of Padova; St. Paul, MN:
University of Minnesota, Center for International Food and Agricultural Policy, 1998, pp.83-
87.  http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/c6raup01.pdf

57 RUNGE, C. FORD.  “An assessment of U.S. agricultural policy and linkages to trade and
environmental issues.”  IN: Proceedings of the 6th joint conference on food,
agriculture and the environment, Minneapolis, MN, August 31-September 2, 1998,
edited by Tiziano Tempesta and Mara Thiene.    Padova, Italy:  University of Padova; St.
Paul, MN: University of Minnesota, Center for International Food and Agricultural Policy,
1998, pp.19-25.  http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/c6rung01.pdf



13

V. CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL POLICY

Indexing 
Number

58 RUTTAN, VERNON W. “U.S. science policy: the eroding federal-university contract.”  IN:
Proceedings of the 6th joint conference on food, agriculture and the environment,
Minneapolis, MN, August 31-September 2, 1998, edited by Tiziano Tempesta and Mara
Thiene.    Padova, Italy:  University of Padova; St. Paul, MN: University of Minnesota,
Center for International Food and Agricultural Policy, 1998, pp. 69-81.
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/c6rutt01.pdf

VI. THE RETAIL FOOD INDUSTRY CENTER

Copies of Center papers are available on the World Wide Web site, 
AgEcon Search: http://agecon.lib.umn.edu

Paper copies may be purchased for $22.50 each from the following address:

The Retail Food Industry Center
University of Minnesota
Department of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue - 317 ClaOff
St. Paul, MN 55108-6040   USA
PHONE: (612) 625-7019; FAX: (612) 625-2729
EMAIL: msievert@dept.agecon.umn

Indexing
Number

59 Labuza, Theodore P.,  Szybist, Lynn M.  Current practices and regulations regarding
open dating of food products.  1999.  (Working paper 99-01) 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr99-01.pdf 

60 Katsaras, Nikolaos,  Schamel, Gunter.  The grocery retailing sector in Germany: ECR
activities in comparison to the USA.  1999.  (Working paper 99-02) 
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr99-02.pdf

61 White, Gregory K.   Catalog specialty food buyers' computer usage and purchasing
activity: a case study.  1999.  (Working paper 99-03)
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr99-03.pdf

62 Budd, John W.,  McCall, Brian P.  The grocery stores' wage distribution: a semi-
parametric analysis of the role of retailing and labor market institutions.  1999. 
(Working paper 99-04) http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr99-04.pdf

63 JOHANSSON, ROBERT C.,  COGGINS, JAY S.,  SENAUER, BEN H. Union density
effects in the supermarket industry.  1999.  (Working paper 99-05)
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr99-05.pdf



14

VI. THE RETAIL FOOD INDUSTRY CENTER

Indexing
Number

64 Heim, Gregory R.,  Sinha, Kingshuk K.  Design and delivery of electronic services:
implications for customer value in electronic food retailing.  1999.  (Working paper
99-06)  http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/mn/tr99-06.pdf 

VII. JOURNAL ARTICLES

Journal articles may be obtained through your local university or public library. In some cases, the
author will have reprints available for distribution. For information about reprints contact the author
(listed in capital letters) at:

[Author]
University of Minnesota
Department of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue - 231 ClaOff
St. Paul, MN 55108-6040   USA
PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Indexing
Number

65 ALEXANDER, MICHAEL,  Backus, George.  "The effect of green taxes and carbon tax
shifting on the State of Minnesota.” International Journal of Public Administration,
v.22, no.6, 1999, pp.975-996.

66 Alston, Julian M.,  PARDEY, PHILIP G.,  Smith, Vincent H.  "Institutional innovation in
public agricultural R&D.”  Choices, v.14, no.2, Second Quarter 1999, pp.34-37.

67 Becker, Nir,  EASTER, K. WILLIAM.  "Conflict and cooperation in managing international
water resources such as the Great Lakes.”  Land Economics, v.75, no.2, May 1999,
pp.233-245. 

68 Brezonik, Patrick L.,  EASTER, K. WILLIAM,  Hatch, Lorin,  Mulla, David,  Perry, James. 
"Management of diffuse pollution in agricultural watersheds: lessons from the Minnesota
River Basin.”  Water Science and Technology, v.39, no.2, 1999, pp.323-330.

69 COGGINS, JAY,  RUTTAN, VERNON W. "U.S. emission permit system.”  Science , v.284, 
April 9, 1999, pp.263-264.

70 DIAO, XINSHEN,  ROE, TERRY,  Yeldan, Erinc.  "An endogenous growth CGE model of
the Japanese economy: the implications of trade policy and R&D promoting policy.”  METU
Studies in Development, v.25, no., 1998, pp.13-46.  



15

VII. JOURNAL ARTICLES

Indexing 
Number

71 DIAO, XINSHEN,  ROE, TERRY L.,  Yeldan, A. Erinc.  "How fiscal mismanagement may
impede trade reform: lessons from an intertemporal, multi-sector general equilibrium model
for Turkey.” The Developing Economics, v.37, no.1, March 1999, pp.59-88.

72 DIAO, XINSHEN,  ROE, TERRY,  Yeldan, Erinc.  "Strategic policies and growth: an
applied model of R&D-driven endogenous growth.”  Journal of Development Economics,
v.60, 1999, pp.343-380.

73 EASTER, K. WILLIAM,  Rosegrant, Mark W.,  Dinar, Ariel.  "Formal and informal markets
for water: institutions, performance, and constraints.”   World Bank Research Observer,
v.14, no.1, February 1999, pp.99-116.  

74 GLEWWE, PAUL,  Patrinos, Harry Anthony.  "The role of the private sector in education in
Vietnam: evidence from the Vietnam Living Standards Survey.”   World Development,
v.27, no.5, 1999, pp.887-902.  

75 GLEWWE, PAUL.  "Why does mother's schooling raise child health in developing
countries: evidence from Morocco.” The Journal of Human Resources, v.34, no.1, Winter
1999, pp.124-159.

76 Gopinath, Munisamy,  ROE, TERRY L. "Modeling inter-sectoral growth linkages: an
application to U.S. agriculture.”  Agricultural Economics, v.21, 1999, pp.131-144.

77 Hauer, Grant,  RUNGE, C. FORD.  "Resolving transboundary pollution externalities by
linkage to trade.”  Canadian Journal of Agricultural Economics, v.45, no.4, December
1997, pp. 393-402.

78 Hauer, Grant,  RUNGE, C. FORD.  "Trade-environment linkages in the resolution of
transboundary externalities.”  The World Economy, v.22, no.1, January 1999, pp.25-39.  

79 HOMANS, FRANCES R.,  RULIFFSON, JANE A.  "The effects of minimum size limits on
recreational fishing.”  Marine Resource Economics, v.14, no.1, Spring 1999, pp.1-14.

80 HURLEY, TERRANCE M.,  Kliebenstein, James,  Orazem, Peter F.  "Structure of wages
and benefits in the U.S. pork industry.”  American Journal of Agricultural Economics,
v.81, no.1, February 1999, pp. 144-163.

81 HURLEY, TERRANCE M.,  Otto, Daniel,  Holtkamp, Janice.  "Valuation of  water quality in
livestock regions: an application to rural watersheds in Iowa.”  Journal of Agricultural
and Applied Economics, v.31, no.1, April 1999, pp.177-184.

82 KINSEY, JEAN,  BOWLAND, BRADLEY.  "How can the US food system deliver food
products consistent with the dietary guidelines? Food marketing and retailing: an
economist's view.”  Food Policy, v.24, 1999, pp.237-253.



16

VII. JOURNAL ARTICLES

Indexing 
Number

83 McCann, Laura,  EASTER, K. WILLIAM.  "Transaction costs of policies to reduce
agricultural phosphorous pollution in the Minnesota River.”  Land Economics, v.75, no.3,
August 1999, pp.402-414.  

84 McCann, Laura J.,  EASTER, K. WILLIAM.  "Differences between farmer and agency
attitudes regarding policies to reduce phosphorus pollution in the Minnesota River Basin.” 
Review of Agricultural Economics, v.21, no.1, Spring/Summer 1999, pp.189-207.  

85 Ndayisenga, Fidele,  KINSEY, JEAN.  "The impact of political contributions by food
manufacturing firms on U.S. farm policy.”  Journal of Agribusiness, v.17, no.1, Spring
1999, pp.21-35.

86 Papadas, Christos T.,  DAHL, DALE C.  "Supply-driven input-output multipliers.”  Journal
of Agricultural Economics, v.50, no.2, May 1999, pp.269-285.

87 PEDERSON, GLENN,  KHITARISHVILI, TAMAR.  "Farm real estate lending: a survey of
Midwest bankers.”  Journal of Agricultural Lending, v.12, no.2, Winter 1999, pp.8-19. 

88 PEDERSON, GLENN D.,  ANNOU, MAMANE M. "Rural household income diversification
in Viet Nam.”  Quarterly Journal of International Agriculture , v.38, no.2, April-June
1999, pp.140-149.  

89 RUNGE, C. FORD.  "A conceptual framework for agricultural trade and the environment:
beyond the ’green box’.”  Journal of World Trade , v.33, no.6, December 1999, pp.47-68.

89A RUNGE, C. FORD. “The Congressional Budget Office’s regulatory takings and proposals
for change: one-sided and uninformed.”  Environmental Law and Practice , v.7, no.2, Fall
1999, pp. 5-17.

90 RUTTAN, VERNON W.  "Biotechnology and agriculture: a skeptical perspective.”
AgBioForum, v.2, no.1, Winter 1999.

91 Shogren, Jason F.,  Tschirhart, John,  Anderson, Terry,  Ando, Amy Whritenour, 
Beissinger, Steven R.,  Brookshire, David,  Brown, Gardner M.,  Coursey, Don,  Innes,
Robert,  Meyer, Stephen M.,  POLASKY, STEPHEN.  "Why economics matters for
endangered species protection.” Conservation Biology, v.13, no.6, December 1999,
pp.1257-1261.

92 SMITH, PAMELA J. "Are weak patent rights a barrier to U. S. exports?"  Journal of
International Economics, v. 48, 1999, pp.151-177.

93 SMITH, PAMELA J.  "Do geographic scale economies explain disturbances to Heckscher-
Ohlin trade?" Review of International Economics, v.7, no.1, 1999, pp.20-36.

94 SMITH, PAMELA J. "Do knowledge spillovers contribute to U.S. state output and growth?"
Journal of Urban Economics, v.45, 1999, pp.331-353.



17

VII. JOURNAL ARTICLES

Indexing 
Number

95 SMITH, RODNEY B. W.,  Tomasi, Theodore D.  "Multiple agents, and agricultural
nonpoint-source water pollution control policies.”  Agricultural and Resource Economics
Review, v.28, no.1, April 1999, pp.37-43.

96 Solow, A.R.,  POLASKY, STEPHEN.  "A quick estimator for taxonomic surveys.” 
Ecology, v.80, no.8, December 1999, pp.2799-2803. 

97 Solow, Andrew R.,  POLASKY, STEPHEN.  "The Endangered Species Act as a tool to
conserve biological diversity.”  Choices,  v.14, no.3, Third Quarter 1999, pp.17-21.

98 Uhlin, Hans-Erik,  OLSON, KENT D.  "Agriculture as an almost-constant-cost industry:
evidence and implications.” Review of Agricultural Economics, v.21, no.2, Fall/Winter
1999, pp. 409-423.  

VIII. BOOKS

Authors do not have copies of books for distribution. Contact the publisher or your local book dealer
for price and ordering information.

Indexing
Number

99 Alston, Julian M., PARDEY, PHILIP G., Smith, Vincent H., editors.  Paying for
agricultural productivity.  Baltimore, MD:  Johns Hopkins University Press for the
International Food Policy Research Institute, 1999.  

100 GLEWWE, PAUL.  The economics of school quality investments in developing
countries: an empirical study of Ghana.  New York, NY:  St. Martin's Press, Inc., 1999. 
(Studies on the African economies)  

101 Orden, David,  Paarlberg, Robert,  ROE, TERRY.  Policy reform in American
agriculture: analysis and prognosis.  Chicago, IL:  University of Chicago Press, 1999.  



18

IX. CHAPTERS IN BOOKS

Authors do not have copies of books for distribution. Contact the publisher or your local book dealer
for price and ordering information.

Indexing
Number

102 Alston, Julian M.,  Christian, Jason E.,  PARDEY, PHILIP G.  "Agricultural R&D
investments and institutions in the United States.”  IN: Paying for agricultural
productivity, edited by Julian M. Alston, Philip G. Pardey and Vincent H. Smith.   
Baltimore, MD: Johns Hopkins University Press for the International Food Policy Research
Institute, 1999, pp.69-117.  

103 Alston, Julian M.,  Harris, Michael S.,  Mullen, John D.,  PARDEY, PHILIP G.  "Agricultural
R&D policy in Australia.”  IN: Paying for agricultural productivity, edited by Julian M.
Alston, Philip G. Pardey and Vincent H. Smith.    Baltimore, MD: Johns Hopkins University
Press for the International Food Policy Research Institute, 1999, pp.118-171. 

104 Alston, Julian M.,  PARDEY, PHILIP G. "The economics of agricultural R&D policy.”  IN:
Paying for agricultural productivity, edited by Julian M. Alston, Philip G. Pardey and
Vincent H. Smith.    Baltimore, MD: Johns Hopkins University Press for the International
Food Policy Research Institute, 1999, pp.6-30.

105 Alston, Julian M.,  PARDEY, PHILIP G.,  Smith, Vincent H.  "A synthesis.”  IN: Paying
for agricultural productivity, edited by Julian M. Alston, Philip G. Pardey and Vincent H.
Smith.  Baltimore, MD: Johns Hopkins University Press for the International Food Policy
Research Institute, 1999, pp.276-282. 

106 COGGINS, JAY,  SENAUER, BEN.  "Grocery retailing.”  IN: U.S. industry in 2000:
studies in competitive performance, edited by David C. Mowery.    Washington, DC:
National Academy Press, 1999, pp.155-177.  

107 GLEWWE, PAUL.  "School quality, student achievement, and fertility in developing
countries.”  IN: Critical perspectives on schooling and fertility in the developing
world, edited by Caroline H. Bledsoe, John B. Casterline, Jennifer A. Johnson-Kuhn and
John G. Haaga.  Washington DC:  National Academy Press, 1999, pp.105-137. 

108 Hartell, J.,  Smale, Melinda,  Heisey, Paul W.,  SENAUER, BEN.  "The contribution of
genetic resources and diversity to wheat productivity in the Punjab of Pakistan.”  IN:
Farmers, gene banks and crop breeding: economic analyses of diversity in wheat,
maize, and rice, edited by Melinda Smale.    Boston, MA: Kluwer Academic Publishers,
1998, pp.145-158.

109 PARDEY, PHILIP G.,  Roseboom, Johannes,  Craig, Barbara J. "Agricultural R&D
investments and impacts.”  IN: Paying for agricultural productivity, edited by Julian M.
Alston, Philip G. Pardey and Vincent H. Smith.    Baltimore, MD: Johns Hopkins University
Press for the International Food Policy Research Institute, 1999, pp.31-68.  



19

IX. CHAPTERS IN BOOKS

Indexing
Number

110 POLASKY, STEPHEN,  Solow, Andrew R. "Conserving biological diversity with scarce
resources.”  IN: Landscape ecological analysis: issues and applications, edited by J.
Klopatek and R. Gardner.    New York, NY: Springer-Verlag, 1999, pp.154-174.  

111 RUTTAN, VERNON W. "Constraints on the design of sustainable systems of agricultural
production.”  IN: International agricultural development, Third edition. Edited by Carl K.
Eicher and John M. Staatz.   Baltimore, MD: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1998,
pp.431-443.

112 RUTTAN, VERNON W.  "Development thought and development assistance: implications
for agricultural and agribusiness development.”  IN: Privatization and deregulation:
needed policy reforms for agribusiness development, edited by Surjit S. Sidhu and
Mohinder S. Mudahar.    Boston, MA: Kluwer Academic Publishers, 1999, pp.11-23.

113 RUTTAN, VERNON W.,  Hayami, Yujiro.  "Induced innovation model of agricultural
development.”  IN: International agricultural development, Third edition. Edited by Carl
K. Eicher and John M. Staatz.   Baltimore, MD: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1998,
pp.163-178.

114 RUTTAN, VERNON W.  "Models of agricultural development.”  IN: International
agricultural development, Third edition. Edited by Carl K. Eicher and John M. Staatz.  
Baltimore, MD: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1998, pp.155-162.  

115 RUTTAN, VERNON W. "Research systems for sustainable agricultural development.”  IN:
Global environmental change and agriculture: assessing the impacts, edited by
George Frisvold and Betsey Kuhn.   Northampton, MA:  Edward Elgar, 1999, pp.13-42.

116 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  "Exchange rates and the performance of agribusiness markets.”
IN: Privatization and deregulation: needed policy reforms for agribusiness
development, edited by Surjit S. Sidhu and Mohinder S. Mudahar.    Boston, MA: Kluwer
Academic Publishers, 1999, pp.87-91. 

117 SENAUER, BEN,  KINSEY, JEAN.  "The efficient consumer response initiative:
implications for vertical relationships throughout the U.S. food system.”  IN: Vertical
relationships and coordination in the food system, edited by Giovanni Galizzi and
Luciano Venturini.    Physica-Verlag, 1999, pp.443-452. 

118 SENAUER, BEN,  ROE, TERRY.  "Food security and the household.”  IN: Food security,
diversification and resource management: refocusing the role of agriculture?;
proceedings of the twenty-third international conference of agricultural
economists, Sacramento, California, August 10-16, 1997, edited by G. H. Peters and
Joachim von Braun.    Aldershot, England: Ashgate, 1999, pp.97-110.

119 Shogren, Jason F.,  HURLEY, TERRANCE M. "Experiments in environmental economics.” 
IN: Handbook of environmental and resource economics, edited by Jeroen C.J.M. van
den Bergh.    Northampton, MA: Edward Elgar, 1999, pp.1180-1190.   



20

X. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS

The publisher is the best source for these monographs. For further assistance in ordering, contact
the author(s) (listed in capital letters) at the following address:

[Author]
University of Minnesota
Department of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue - 231 ClaOff
St. Paul, MN 55108-6040   USA
PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Indexing
Number

120 Benjamin, Nancy,  DIAO, XINSHEN.  “Liberalizing services trade in APEC: a general
equilibrium analysis with imperfect competition.”  IN: The economic implications of
liberalizing APEC tariff and nontariff barriers to trade.    Washington, DC:  U.S.
International Trade Commission, 1998, pp.9/17-9/40. (Publication 3101)

121 COCHRANE, WILLARD W.  A food and agriculture policy for the 21st century;
summary.  Minneapolis, MN:  Institute for Agriculture and Trade Policy, 1999.  

122 DIAO, XINSHEN.  Documentation and use of DYNAGEM, a dynamic applied general
equilibrium model for policy analysis.  Washington, DC:  U.S. Department of
Agriculture, Economic Research Service, 1999.  (Staff paper AGES 9903)  

123 DIAO, XINSHEN,  ROE, TERRY,  Somwaru, Agapi.  What is the cause of growth in
regional trade: trade liberalization or RTA's; the case of agriculture.  International
Agricultural Trade Research Consortium, 1999.  (Working Paper 99-1)  

124 Hayes, Lynn,  Carpenter, Stephen,  Koehler, Robert,  Sifferath, Warren,  Durgan, Beverly,
Ponce de Leon, F. Abel,  EIDMAN, VERNON R.,  SUNDQUIST, W. BURT.  “Generic
environmental impact statement on animal agriculture: a summary of the literature related to
the role of government.”  IN: Generic environmental impact statement on animal
agriculture: a summary of the literature related to the social, environmental,
economic and health effects.    St. Paul, MN: Minnesota Environmental Quality Board,
1999, pp.C1-C176.

125 HURLEY, TERRANCE M.,  Secchi, Silvia,  Babcock, Bruce A.,  Hellmich, Rick. 
Managing the risk of European corn borer resistance to transgenic corn: an
assessment of refuge recommendations.  Ames, IA:  Iowa State University, Center for
Agricultural and Rural Development, 1999.  (Staff report 99-SR 88)  

126 HURLEY, TERRANCE M. “Panel 1: refuge design and deployment.”  IN: EPA/USDA
workshop on Bt crop resistance management.    Washington DC: U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency, 1999, pp.9-11. 
http://www.epa.gov/oppbppd1/biopesticides/otherdocs/btcornproceedings.htm



21

X. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS

Indexing
Number

127 HURLEY, TERRANCE M. “Panel 4: compliance issues.”  IN: EPA/USDA workshop on Bt
crop resistance management.    Washington DC: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, 1999, pp.42-44. 
http://www.epa.gov/oppbppd1/biopesticides/otherdocs/btcornproceedings.htm 

128 Ivaldi, Marc,  MCCULLOUGH, GERARD J. Density and integration effects on class I
U.S. freight railroads.  Toulouse, France:  Universite des Sciences Sociales de
Toulouse, Institut d'Economie Industrielle, 1999.  (Document de Travail 93)  

129 Jayne, T. S.,  Mukumbu, Mulinge,  Chisvo, Munhamo,  Tschirley, David,  Zulu, Ballard, 
Weber, Michael T.,  JOHANSSON, ROBERT,  Santos, Paula,  Soroko, David.  Successes
and challenges of food market reform: experiences from Kenya, Mozambique,
Zambia, and Zimbabwe.  East Lansing, MI:  Michigan State University, Department of
Agricultural Economics, 1999.  (MSU international development working paper 72)  

130 KING, ROBERT P. “Measuring producers' risk attitudes.”  IN: Allen D. Leman Swine
Conference, September 17-21, 1999, University of Minnesota, volume 26, 1999,
pp.178-180.

131 KINSEY, JEAN.  “Agricultural trade liberalization: impacts on consumers.”  IN: Increasing
Understanding of Public Problems and Policies; Proceedings of the 1998 National
Public Policy Education Conference, Clackamas, Oregon, September 20-23, 1998.     
Oak Brook, IL: Farm Foundation, 1999, pp.90-96. 

132 LAZARUS, WILLIAM F.,  Conlin, Joe,  Edberg, Kevin,  Carpenter, Stephen,  Johnson,
Dennis,  Linn, Jim.  “Generic environmental impact statement on animal agriculture: a
summary of the literature related to industry structure and competitiveness and profitability
and economic viability.”  IN: Generic environmental impact statement on animal
agriculture: a summary of the literature related to the social, environmental,
economic and health effects.    St. Paul, MN: Minnesota Environmental Quality Board,
1999, pp.D/E1-D/E174.

133 Paarlberg, Robert, ROE, TERRY L., editors.  Policy reform, market stability, and food
security; proceedings of a conference of the International Agricultural Trade
Research Consortium, June 26-27, 1998, Alexandria, Virginia.  International
Agricultural Trade Research Consortium, 1999.  

134 PEDERSON, GLENN,  KHITARISHVILI, TAMAR.  “Leasing, trade credit and commodity
financing in OECD countries.”  IN: Agricultural finance and credit infrastructure in
transition economies; proceedings of OECD expert meeting, Moscow, February
1999.   Paris, France: Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development, 1999,
pp.167-183. 

135 PETERSON, WILLIS.  Production functions and supply analysis.  n.p., 1999.  



22

X. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS

Indexing
Number

136 Phillips, Carl V.,  MORSE, GEORGE W.,  GUESS-MURPHY, STEFFANIE,  Welle,
Patrick.  “Generic environmental impact statement on animal agriculture: a summary of the
literature related to external benefits and costs.”  IN: Generic environmental impact
statement on animal agriculture: a summary of the literature related to the social,
environmental, economic and health effects.     St. Paul, MN: Minnesota
Environmental Quality Board, 1999, pp.F1-F90.

137 ROE, TERRY. “Wzrost gospodarczy a integracja: czy przeplyw technologii skomopensuje
koszt pozostalych dostosowan ekonomicznych?” IN:  Integracja polskiego rolnictwa
zunia europejska: implikacje dla polityki panstwa; konferencja okraglego stolu, 18-
20 czerwca 1998 r.  Olsztyn, Poland: Wydawnictwo Art, 1999, pp.7-21. 

138 RUNGE, C. FORD.  The Congressional Budget Office's "Regulatory Takings and
Proposals for Change": one-sided and uninformed.  Washington, DC:  Georgetown
University Law Center, Environmental Policy Project, 1999.  

139 RUNGE, C. FORD,  Fox, Glenn.  “Issue study 2: feedlot production of cattle in the United
States and Canada: some environmental implications of the North American Free Trade
Agreement (NAFTA).”  IN: Assessing environmental effects of the North American
Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA): an analytical framework (phase II) and issue
studies.   Montreal, Canada: Commission for Environmental Cooperation, 1999,      pp.65-
182.  

140 RUTTAN, VERNON W.  “Role of public policy; panel presentation.”  IN: Biotechnology
and biosafety, edited by Ismail Serageldin and Wanda Collins.   Washington, DC: World
Bank, 1999, pp.105-107.

141 RUTTAN, VERNON W. ”The transition to agricultural sustainability.”  IN: Proceedings of
the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of America, v. 96, May 1999,
pp.5960-5967.   http://www.pnas.org/cgi/reprint/96/11/5960.pdf 

142 RUTTAN, VERNON W.  “The transition to agricultural sustainability.”  IN: Genetics, law
and society conference, October 11-14, 1999, St Paul, Minnesota; presenters'
papers scheduled for the GLD conference.   St. Paul, MN: Intelliware International Inc.,
1999. (cd-rom) 

143 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  “Kluczowe zagadnienia i kwestie dla polskiej strony w
negocjacjach z Unia Europejska z uwzglednieniem implikacji wspolnej waluty
europejskiej.”  IN:  Integracja polskiego rolnictwa zunia europejska: implikacje dla
polityki panstwa; konferencja okraglego stolu, 18-20 czerwca 1998 r.  Olsztyn,
Poland:  Wydawnictwo Art, 1999, pp.131-136.  

144 TAFF, STEVEN J. Notes on the development of a Twin Cities region transportation
and land use simulator.  St. Paul, MN:  University of Minnesota, Center for
Transportation Studies, Transportation and Regional Growth Project, 1999.  



23

X. MONOGRAPHS AND PUBLISHED PROCEEDINGS

Indexing
Number

145 TSUR, YACOV,  Zemel, Amos.  Sustainable water policies and the optimal
development of desalination technologies.  Rehovot, Israel:  Hebrew University, Center
for Agricultural Economic Research, 1999.  (Working paper 9902)  

146 TSUR, YACOV,  Zemel, Amos.  Sustainable water policies and the optimal
development of desalination technologies.  Beer Sheva, Israel:  Ben Gurion University
of the Negev, Monaster Center for Economic Research, 1999.  (Discussion paper 99-2)  

XI. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS

The author (listed in capital letters) is the best source of information on the availability of these
papers. Contact the author at:

[Author]
University of Minnesota
Department of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue - 231 ClaOff
St. Paul, MN 55108-6040   USA
PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Indexing
Number

147 Arthur, Jeffrey L.,  Montgomery, Claire,  Calkin, David,  Nalle, Darek J.,  POLASKY,
STEVE,  Schumaker, Nathan.  “Balancing economics and conservation in forest land
management.”  Presented at Fifth International Conference of the Decision Sciences
Institute, Athens, Greece, July 1999.

148 COSTA, JAMES M.  “The impact of seed-grant funding on extramural research awards.” 
Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association Annual
Meeting, Nashville, Tennessee, August 8-11, 1999.
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea99/sp99co01.pdf

149 DIAO, XINSHEN,  Dyck, John,  Lee, Chinkook,  Skully, David,  Somwaru, Agapi. 
“Structural change and agricultural protection: the costs of Korean agricultural policy 1975
and 1990.” Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association
Annual Meeting, Nashville, Tennessee, August 8-11, 1999.
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea99/sp99di02.pdf 

150 FRUIN, JERRY.  “Statement of Upper Mississippi River - Illinois waterway system
navigation workshop, St. Paul, MN.”  Presented at Upper Mississippi River - Illinois
Waterway System Navigation Workshop, St. Paul, MN, August 5, 1999.



24

XI. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS

Indexing
Number

151 FRUIN, JERRY.  “Statement to the  Upper Mississippi River Commission.”  Presented to
the Upper Mississippi River Commission, August 24, 1999.

152 HURLEY, TERRANCE M.,  Secchi, Silvia,  Hellmich, Richard L. “Managing the risk of
European corn borer resistance to transgenic corn: an assessment of controversial refuge
recommendations.”  Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics
Association Annual Meeting, Nashville, Tennessee, August 8-11, 1999.
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea99/sp99hu04.pdf 

153 Ivaldi, Marc,  MCCULLOUGH, GERARD J.  “Density and integration effects on Class I U.S.
freight railroads.”  Presented at the Seminar on Markets and Organizations, Institut
d'Economie Industrielle, Toulouse, France, March 9, 1999.

154 JOHANSSON, ROBERT C.,  COGGINS, JAY S. “Point-nonpoint source nutrient trading: a
case for permit banking.”  Presented at 3rd Seminar on Environmental and Resource
Economics, Universitat de Girona, Department of Economics, 1999.

155 LEVINS, RICHARD A. “Testimony.”  Presented at Minnesota House Democratic
Committee on Rural Issues, Alexandria, MN, August 25, 1999.

156 MOLEDINA, AMYAZ A.,  COGGINS, JAY.  “Strategic interaction: a regulator regulates an
intelligent firm.”  Presented at the 3rd Seminar on Environmental and Resource
Economics, Universitat de Girona, Girona, Spain, May 24, 1999.

157 Mussell, Allan,  EIDMAN, VERNON.  “An incomplete contracts model of dairy enterprise
organization.”  Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics
Association Annual Meeting, Nashville, Tennessee, August 8-11, 1999.
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea99/sp99mu03.pdf 

158 POLASKY, STEPHEN,  Camm, Jeffrey D.,  Solow, Andrew R.,  Csuti, Blair,  White, Denis, 
Ding, Rugang.  “Choosing reserve networks with incomplete species information.” 
Presented at GREEN-CIRANO Conference on Ecology and Economics, Quebec, Canada,
December 1999.

159 POLASKY, STEPHEN.  “Investment, information collection and endangered species
conservation on private land.”  Presented at Environmental Law Seminar, University of
Pennsylvania, April 1999.

160 POLASKY, STEPHEN,  Montgomery, Claire,  Calkin, David,  Arthur, Jeffrey,  Nalle, Darek, 
Schumaker, Nathan.  “Land management with ecological and economic objectives.” 
Presented at Economic Analysis and Land Use Policy Workshop, sponsored by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency, Washington DC, December 2, 1999.



25

XI. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS

Indexing
Number

161 POLASKY, STEPHEN,  Camm, Jeffrey D.,  Garber-Yonts, Brian.  “Selecting biological
reserves cost-effectively:  an application to terrestrial vertebrate conservation in Oregon.” 
Presented at Pacific Northwest Environmental Economics Conference, University of
Oregon, May 1999.  

162 PRITCHETT, JAMES G.,  LIU, DONALD J. “Modeling price impacts of backward vertical
integration in the US pork industry.”  Selected paper presented at the American
Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Nashville, Tennessee, August 8-11,
1999.   http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea99/sp99pr02.pdf

163 RAUP, PHILIP M. “Dynamics and interdependence between rural real estate and financial
markets in the U.S.A.”  Presented at XXIX Incontro di Studio, Centro Studi di Estimo e di
Economia Territoriale (Ce.S.E.T.), Universita degli Studi di Padova, October 8, 1999.

164 RAUP, PHILIP M. “In retrospect and prospect.”  Presented at American Agricultural
Economics Association Annual Meeting, Nashville, Tennessee, August 9, 1999.

165 ROE, TERRY,  Gopinath, Munisamy,  IRZ, XAVIER,  DIAO, XINSHEN.  “Growth theory,
and accounting for growth in U.S. agriculture.”  Selected paper presented at the American
Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, August 1999, Nashville, TN. 

166 ROE, TERRY,  Mohtadi, Hamid.  “International trade and growth: an overview from the
perspective of the new growth theory.”  Presented at Post 1999 American Agricultural
Economics Association Annual Conference Workshop on Introductions to the New Growth
Theory, August 1999, Nashville, Tennessee.  

167 RUNGE, C. FORD.  “Stream, river, delta: induced innovation and environmental values in
economics and policy.”  Presented at the Vernon W. Ruttan Recognition Symposium, May
6-7, 1999.

168 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  “The 21st century and you!”  Presented at University of Minnesota
Graduate School Commencement, Minneapolis, MN, May 14, 1999.

169 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  “Comments on ‘Investing in technology and achieving
sustainability to reduce poverty: Costa Rica and the Central American context’.” 
Comments on the keynote address presented by Dr. Jose Maria Figueres Olsen at the
International Workshop on Assessing the Impact of Agricultural Research on Poverty
Alleviation, San Jose, Costa Rica,  September 14-16, 1999.

170 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  “Economic and social development in the new millennium.”
Presented at a University/Community Conference on A Charter for the New Millennium, to
honor the memory of Stanley K. Platt, University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, Minnesota,
April 16-17, 1999.



26

XI. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS

Indexing
Number

171 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  “An economists perspective on science and technology policy.” 
Presented at Mechanical Engineering Graduate Seminar, University of Minnesota,
Minneapolis, Minnesota, February 17, 1999.

172 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  “Global science and technology policy for agriculture.”  Presented
at a Symposium on Organizing for Agricultural Research Collaboration, organized by the
National Research Council, Board on Agriculture and Natural Resources, National
Academy of Sciences, Washington DC, April 1-2, 1999.

173 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  “The household: the neglected link in research and programs for
poverty alleviation.”  Presented at International Workshop "Assessing the Impact of
Agricultural Research on Poverty Alleviation," San Jose, Costa Rica, September 14-16,
1999.

174 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  “Human capital for sustainable economic development.”  Prepared
for the UNESCO EOLSS volume on global issues and sustainable development, October
1999.

175 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  “International monetary issues as a source of agriculture's income
problems.”  Presented at Conference on the Agricultural Crisis, University of Minnesota,
Minneapolis, Minnesota, March 2, 1999.  

176 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  “The modern university in the 21st century.”  Presented at the
International Seminar on "The University in the Next Century," Federal University of Vicosa,
Vicosa, Brazil, August 30 - September 1, 1999.

177 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  “The role and past successes of U.S. agriculture and foreign
assistance in meeting the challenges of world hunger and economic growth.” Presented at
Lessons Without Borders Conference on Global Agriculture and the American Midwest: a
Win-Win Exchange, sponsored by the U.S. Agency for International Development, Iowa
State University, Ames, Iowa, March 18-19, 1999.

178 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  “Science and technology policy for agriculture.”  Synthesis
comments for the last session of the International Workshop on Assessing the Impact of
Agricultural Research on Poverty Alleviation, San Jose, Costa Rica, September 14-16,
1999.

179 SCHUH, G. EDWARD.  “Visions for the future of land grant colleges of agriculture.” 
Presented at Contemporary Issues 2 Symposium on "A Positive Response from Land
Grant Universities to a Diminishing Priority for Agriculture," Annual Meeting of the Animal
Science Society, Indianapolis, Indiana, July 22, 1999. 

180 SMITH, PAMELA J. “Intellectual property rights and trade: analysis of biological products,
medicinals and botanicals, and pharmaceuticals.”  Selected paper presented at the
American Agricultural Economics Association Annual Meeting, Nashville, Tennessee,
August 8-11, 1999.     http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea99/sp99sm03.pdf 



27

XI. UNPUBLISHED SPEECHES AND PAPERS

Indexing
Number

181 SMITH, PAMELA J. “Patent rights and bilateral exchange: a cross-country analysis of U.S.
exports, affiliate sales, and licenses.”  Presented at University of Minnesota, Hubert H.
Humphrey Institute of Public Affairs, Freeman Center for International Economic Policy,
April 20, 1999.

182 SMITH, PAMELA J. “Patent rights and bilateral exchange: a cross-country analysis of U.S.
exports, affiliate sales, and licenses.”  Presented at American Economics
Association/International Economics and Finance Society Annual Meeting, New York, NY,
January 5, 1999.

183 SUR, MONA,  SENAUER, BEN.  “Nutrition, health and rural labor productivity: preliminary
wage evidence from Bangladesh.”  Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural
Economics Association Annual Meeting, Nashville, Tennessee, August 8-11, 1999.  
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea99/sp99su04.pdf 

184 WESTRA, JOHN V. “Agricultural phosphorus nonpoint source pollution in the Minnesota
River.”  Selected paper presented at the American Agricultural Economics Association
Annual Meeting, Nashville, Tennessee, August 8-11, 1999.
http://agecon.lib.umn.edu/aaea99/sp99we03.pdf 

XII. TRADE AND POPULAR MAGAZINE ARTICLES, BOOK REVIEWS 

The best source of the following articles is usually your local university or public library. Authors
may have reprints for distribution. Contact the author (listed in capital letters) at:

[Author]
University of Minnesota
Department of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue - 231 ClaOff
St. Paul, MN 55108-6040   USA
PHONE: (612) 625-1222; FAX: (612) 625-6245

Indexing
Number

185 BUHR, BRIAN.  "Market contracts in today's swine industry.”  Minnesota Pork News,
v.28, no.1, January/February 1999, pp.14-16.

186 DAHL, REYNOLD P.  "Book review of 'Cargill: Going Global, by Wayne G. Broehl, Jr.   
Hanover, NH: University Press of New England, 1998'.”  Agribusiness: An International
Journal, v.15, no.2, Spring 1999, pp.291-293.



28

XII. TRADE AND POPULAR MAGAZINE ARTICLES, BOOK REVIEWS

Indexing
Number

187 KING, ROBERT P.  "How to manage what you know.”   Worldfood, Fourth Quarter 1999,
p.5.

188 LEVINS, RICHARD A..  "Will 'Kervorkian economics' destroy family farms?"  Leopold
Letter, vol.11, no.4, Winter 1999, pp.4-5.

189 MCCULLOUGH, GERARD J.  "The waiting game: research shows ramp meters cut travel
times.”  Saint Paul Pioneer Press, December 20, 1999, p.10A.  

190 POLASKY, STEPHEN.  "Economics and environmental policy: the view from the Council of
Economic Advisors.”  Association of Environmental and Resource Economists
Newsletter, v.29, no.2, November 1999, pp.18-21.

191 RUNGE, C. FORD.  "What went wrong in Seattle: name it.”  Star Tribune , December 10,
1999, p. A33.

XIII. THESES

A. PLAN B PAPERS

For information on purchasing copies of Plan B papers contact:

Waite Library
University of Minnesota
Department of Applied Economics
1994 Buford Avenue - 232 ClaOff
St. Paul, MN 55108-6040   USA
PHONE: (612) 625-1705; FAX: (612) 625-6245
EMAIL: lletnes@dept.agecon.umn.edu

Indexing
Number

192 CHANG, MIN.  Determinants of the Demand for Saturated Fat and Dietary Fiber in
the U.S. Diet: A Study from the 1996 CSFII Data.  1999.  

193 DOHERTY, BRIGID ANN.  The Economic Effects of Minnesota's Livestock Industry. 
1999.  



29

XIII. THESES

B. MASTER'S THESES

Check with your local university library to arrange for interlibrary loans of Master's Theses.

Indexing
Number

194 AGMAPISARN, CHAROENCHAI.  A Panel Data International Tourism Demand
Function for Thailand as the Final Destination.  1999.  

195 KIELKOPF, JAMES JOSEPH.  Price Asymmetry and Pork Marketing: Have Recent
Changes in Industry Structure Led to Asymmetric Pricing? 1999.  

196 WOOD, SUZANNE LYNN.  Returns to Scale in Family Farms: A Case Study of the
Senegal Peanut Basin.  1999.  

XIII. THESES

C. PH.D. THESES

Ph.D. Theses are available for purchase from:

UMI
300 North Zeeb Road
P.O. Box 1346
Ann Arbor MI 48106-1346   USA
PHONE: 1-800-521-0600
EMAIL: infor@umi.com

Your local university library may also be able to arrange for interlibrary loans of Ph.D. Theses.

Index
Numbering

197 ANNOU, MAMANE MALAM.  An Economic Analysis of Field Windbreak Renovation
in the Great Plains States.  1999.  

198 BUAHA, GABRIEL TOICHOA.  The Adoption of Genetically Altered Seeds: An Ex
Ante Empirical Analysis of B.t. Corn Adoption in Minnesota.  1999.  

199 CARLSON, ANDREA CHRISTINE.  Determinants of Children's Health in the United
States.  1999.  

200 CHAMBERS, WILLIAM BENJAMIN.  Changes in the Structure of the US Food System:
Evidence from the Dry Bean Industry.  1999.  



30

XIII. THESES

C. PH.D. THESES

Indexing
Number

201 GONZALEZ-ESTRADA, ADRIAN.  A Dynamic General Equilibrium Model of Mexico:
Macroeconomic Dynamics under NAFTA.  1999.  

202 HA, INHYUCK.  The Minnesota Regional Integrated Modeling System: A Case Study
of Economic and Fiscal Impacts of the Tax Abatements.  1999.  

203 HAVIR, NANCY ANN.  An Analysis of Firm Performance in the U.S. Craft Brewing
Industry.  1999.  

204 KHAKIMZHANOV, SABIT TEMIRKHANULY.  Sustainability of Trade Reforms.  1999.  

205 KIIZA, BARNABAS AMOOTI.  Household Savings Mobilization in Uganda: An
Integrated Portfolio-Savings Approach.  1999.  

206 MANGISONI, JULIUS HEAVENOR.  Land Degradation, Profitability and Diffusion of
Erosion Control Technologies in Malawi.  1999.  

207 MORGAN, CYNTHIA LYNN.  Tradable Permits for Controlling Nitrate Pollution of
Domestic Groundwater Supplies.  1999.  

208 MUSSELL, ROBERT ALLAN.  The New Economics of Dairy Enterprise Organization
in the Upper Midwest.  1999.  

209 PRITCHETT, JAMES GREGORY.  Estimating Backward Vertical Integration in a
Primary Input Market: The Case of the U.S. Hog Industry.  1999.  

210 SJAASTAD, JOHN ERIC.  A Theoretical and Empirical Investigation of Farm Level 
Specialization.  1997.  

211 STENSLAND, JEFFREY TODD.  Vertical Integration of Rural Health Care Delivery
Systems.  1999.  

212 VALDIVIA, JOSE MARTIN.  Asymmetric Information and Credit Markets in Peruvian
Rural Economies.  1999.  



31

 XIV. INDEXES

A. AUTHOR INDEX

Author Indexing Number
Agmapisarn, Charoenchai 194
Alexander, Michael 65
Alston, Julian 66, 99, 102-105
Anderson, Robert D. 34
Anderson, Terry 91
Ando, Amy W.         91
Annou, Mamane M. 88, 197
Archibald, Sandra 48              
Arthur, Jeffrey L. 147, 160
Ashman, Sara M. 52         
              
Babcock, Bruce 125
Babetskaya, Lyuba 10
Backus, George 65
Becker, Nir 67
Beissinger, Steven R. 91
Benjamin, Nancy 120
Boggia, Antonio 53
Bosley, Stacie 52     
Bowland, Bradley 82
Brezonik, Patrick L. 68
Brookshire, David 91

Brown, Gardner M. 91
Buaha, Gabriel T. 198
Budd, John W. 62
Buhr, Brian 23, 39, 185 

Calkin, David 147, 160             
Camm, Jeffrey D. 158, 161
Carlson, Andrea 45, 199
Carlson, Ellen 12, 27, 28
Carpenter, Stephen 124, 132
Chambers, William B. 200
Chang, Min 192
Chisvo, Munhamo 129
Christensen, James 34
Christian, Jason E. 102
Cochrane, Willard W. 121
Coggins, Jay S. 63, 69, 106, 154, 156
Colby, Hunter 42
Conlin, Joe 132
Costa, James M. 17-22, 148
Coursey, Don 91
Craig, Barbara J. 109
Craven, Robert 10
Crewdson, Bud 11, 27
Csuti, Blair 158

Dahl, Dale C. 86
Dahl, Reynold P. 186
Darger, Michael 12-14, 27, 28

Author Indexing Number
Diao, Xinshen 3, 42, 70-72, 120, 122, 

123, 149, 165
Dinar, Ariel 73
Ding, Rugang 158
Doherty, Brigid 15, 17-22, 193
Durgan, Beverly 1, 124
Dyck, John 149

Easter, K. William 36, 48, 67, 68, 73, 83,
84

Edberg. Kevin 132
Eidman, Vernon R. 124, 157
Erkkila, Dan 16

Fales, Perry A. 34
Fox, Glenn 139
Fruin, Jerry 49, 150, 151

Garber-Yonts, Brian 161
Glewwe, Paul 74, 75, 100, 107
Gonzalez-Estrada, Adrian 201
Gopinath, Munisamy 76, 165
Guess-Murphy, Steffanie 136

Ha, Inhyuck 202
Hamilton, Lynn L. 50
Hammond, Jerome 5
Harris, Michael S. 103
Hartell, Jason 108
Hatch, Lorin 68
Hauer, Grant 77, 78
Havir, Nancy A. 203
Hayami, Yujiro 113
Hayes, Lynn 124
Heisey, Paul W. 108
Heim, Gregory R. 64
Hellmich, Rick 125, 152
Hicks, Dale 1
Holschuh, Kim 11
Holtkamp, Janice 81
Homans, Frances R. 36, 51, 79
Honadle, Beth W. 17-22
Hurley, Terrance 1, 80, 81, 119, 125-127,

152

Innes, Robert 91
Irz, Xavier 165

Ivaldi, Marc 128, 153

Jackson, Lee Ann 46
Jayne, T.S. 129
Johansson, Robert C. 63, 129, 154



32

XIV. INDEXES

A. AUTHOR INDEX

Author Indexing Number
Johnson, Dennis 132

Katsaras, Nikolaos 60
Khakimzhanov, Sabit T. 204
Khitarishvili, Tamar 87, 134
Kielkopf, James J. 195
Kiiza, Barnabas 205
King, Robert P. 52, 130, 187
Kinsey, Jean D. 8, 82, 85, 117, 131

Klair, Kevin 10, 53
Kliebenstein, James 80
Koehler, Robert 124
Kunkel, Phillip L. 23, 39

Labuza, Theodore P. 59
Lazarus, William F. 24-26, 37, 132
Lee, Chinkook 149
Levins, Richard A. 27, 28, 50, 155, 188
Lin, Pei-Chien 41
Linn, Jim 132
Liu, Donald 55, 162
Loppnow, Rann 10
Love, Patricia W. 29

Mangisoni, Julius H. 206
Mathews, Leah 36
McCall, Brian P. 62
McCann, Laura 83, 84
McCullough, Gerard J. 128, 153, 189
Meyer, Stephen M. 91
Mikesell, Chris 10
Moledina, Amyaz A. 156
Montgomery, Claire 147, 160
Morgan, Cynthia L. 207

Mohtadi, Hamid 166
Morse, George W. 12, 15, 29, 136
Mukumbu, Mulinge 129
Mulla, David 68
Mullen, John D. 103
Mussell, Allan 157, 208

Naeve, Seth 1
Nalle, Darek J. 147, 160
Ndayisenga, Fidele 85
Nordquist, Dale 10, 34, 35
Nordquist, David 10

Olson, Kent D. 4, 30, 34, 35, 54, 98
Orazem, Peter F. 80
Orden, David 101
Otto, Daniel 81

Author Indexing Number
Paarlberg, Robert 101, 133
Papadas, Christos 86
Pardey, Philip G. 66, 99, 102-105, 109
Patrinos, Harry Anthony 74
Pederson, Glenn 40, 87, 88, 134
Perry, James 68
Peterson, Willis L. 135
Phillips, Carl V. 6, 136
Polasky, Stephen 91, 96, 97, 110, 147,

158-161, 190
Ponce de Leon, F. Abel 124
Pritchett, James G. 55, 162, 209

Raup, Philip M. 56, 163, 164
Richardson, Wynn 10, 53
Roe, Terry 3, 41, 70-72, 76, 101,

118, 123, 133, 137, 165,
166

Roseboom, Johannes 109
Rosegrant, Mark W. 73
Ruliffson, Jane 51, 79
Runge, C. Ford 43, 44, 46, 57, 77, 78,

89, 98A, 138, 139, 167,
191

Ruttan, Vernon W. 58, 69, 90, 111-115,
140-142

Santos, Paula 129
Schafer, William 1
Schamel, Gunter 60
Schuh, G. Edward 116, 143, 168-179
Schumaker, Nathan 147, 160
Schwartz, David 1
Secchi, Silvia 125, 152

Senauer, Ben 45, 63, 106, 108, 117,
118, 183

Shogren, Jason F. 91, 119
Sifferath,, Warren 124
Sinha, Kingshuk K. 64
Sjaastad, John E. 210
Skully, David 149
Smale, Melinda 108
Smith, Pamela 92-94, 180-182
Smith, Rodney 95
Smith, Vincent H. 66, 99, 105
Solow, A.R. 96, 97, 110, 158
Somwaru, Agapi 3, 42, 123, 149
Soroko, David 129
Stensland, Jeffrey 211
Stevens, Stan 9, 33
Sundquist, W. Burt 124
Sur, Mona 183



33

XIV. INDEXES

A. AUTHOR INDEX
Author Indexing Number
Szybist, Lynn M. 59

Taff, Steven J. 2, 7, 38, 144
Tempesta, Tizian 47
Thiene, Mara 47
Thomas, Kenneth H. 31, 32
Tomasi, Theodore 95
Tschirhart, John 91
Tschirley, David 129
Tsur, Yacov 145, 146

Uhlin, Hans-Erik 98
Valdivia, Jose M. 212

Weber, Michael T. 129
Wegner, Thomas D. 38
Welle, Patrick 136
Weness, Erlin J. 34
Westman, Lorin L. 35
Westra, John V. 184
White, Dennis 158
White, Gregory K. 61
Wilberding, Tim 40
Wilke, Bill 1
Wood, Suzanne L. 196

Yeldan, A. Erinc 70-72
Yoho, Carole 17-22
Zemel, Amos 145, 146
Zulu, Ballard 129



34

XIV.  INDEXES

B.  SUBJECT INDEX

Subject Indexing Number
Africa 75, 100, 129, 196, 205,

206
Agricultural Development 42, 76, 111-115, 165
Agricultural Finance 10, 31, 32, 87, 134
Agricultural Policy 47, 57, 85, 101, 104,

121, 124, 140, 149, 172
Agricultural Productivity 86, 99, 105, 108
Agricultural Research 56, 58, 66, 99, 102-105,

109, 115, 140, 172, 173,
178

Agricultural Trade 3, 43, 46, 57, 89, 116,
123, 131, 139

Alfalfa 49
Asia 41, 42, 70, 74, 88, 108,

120, 149, 183, 194
Australia 103

Bangladesh 183
Beans, Dry 200
Big Stone County, MN 29
Biological Diversity 91, 96, 97, 108, 110,

158, 159, 161
Biomass Energy 49
Biotechnology 1, 9, 46, 90, 126, 127,

140, 180, 198
Book Reviews 186
Brewing Industry 203
Business Development 12-14, 16, 27-29

Cattle 139
Children 45, 75, 199
Chisago County, MN 17
China 42
Computer Programs/
  Software    10

Conservation Reserve 
  Program 50
Contract Farming 23, 24, 39, 185
Cook County, MN 19
Cooperatives 49
Corn 30, 33, 125-127, 152,

198
Costs of Production 26, 30, 37
Credit 40, 87, 134, 212
Crop Budgets 34, 35
Custom Rates 25

Dairy Farming 5, 15, 46, 157, 193, 208
Demand Analysis 86, 98

Economic Assistance 112, 177

Subject Indexing Number
Economic Development 41, 42, 70, 72, 74-76,

100, 107, 112-115, 165,
166, 169-171, 174, 201

Economic Policy 70, 122, 137, 143, 202
Education 74, 75, 100, 107, 168,

176, 179
Efficient Consumer 
  Response 52, 60, 117
Electronic Marketing 61, 64
Environmental Issues 6, 36, 43, 44, 47, 48, 54,

57, 65, 68, 69, 77, 78,
83, 84, 89, 119, 124,
132, 136, 139, 147, 154,
156, 167, 184, 190, 207

Equilibrium Analysis 70-72, 76, 120, 122, 201
Europe/European Union 47, 53, 56, 60, 137, 143
Exchange Rates 116

Family Farms 155, 188, 196
Farm Income 4, 7, 175
Farm Machinery 25, 26, 37
Farm Management 31, 32, 53, 130, 210
Farm Size 196
Fertility 107
Financial Markets 163
Fishing 51, 79
Food Consumption 8, 192
Food Industry 8, 47, 52, 59-64, 82, 85,

106, 117, 200
Food Safety 59, 61
Food Supply 8, 118, 129, 133, 177
Forestry 147

Genetically Modified 
  Organisms 1, 9, 46, 198

Germany 60
Ghana 100
Government Finance 17-22
Grain Industry 30, 33, 42, 108, 125-

127, 152, 198
Great Lakes 67

Health 45, 75, 183, 199, 211
Household Economics 88, 118, 173, 205
Human Capital 174

Income 4, 7, 88, 175
Induced Innovation 44, 113, 167
Information Systems/
  Technology 49, 53, 187
Input-Output Analysis 86
Institutional Innovation 66



35

XIV.  INDEXES

B.  SUBJECT INDEX

Subject Indexing Number
Intellectual Property 92, 94, 180-182
International Trade 3, 43, 46, 57, 70, 71, 77,

78, 89, 92, 93, 116, 120,
122, 123, 131, 139, 166,
180-182, 191, 201, 204

Iowa 81
Italy 47, 56

Japan 70

Kenya 129
Korea 149

Labels 46, 59, 61
Labor Force 11, 62, 63, 80
Labor Productivity 183
Land Price/Valuation 2, 47, 138, 163
Land Use 38, 89A, 144, 147, 160
Latin America 201, 212
Livestock 6, 23, 24, 39, 55, 80, 81,

124, 132, 136, 139, 162,
185, 193, 195, 209

Lobbying 85
Local Government 17-22

Malawi 206
Mexico 201
Milk Industry 5, 15, 157, 208
Minnesota Agriculture/
  Natural Resources 1, 2, 4-7, 9, 15, 25-28,

30, 34-38, 50, 68, 83,
84, 136, 155, 157, 184,
185, 188, 193, 198

Minnesota Economy 11-14, 16-22, 29, 144,

202
Minnesota River 36, 68, 83, 84, 154, 184
Mississippi River 150, 151
Monetary Policy 175
Moorhead, MN 12, 13
Morocco 75
Mozambique 129

NAFTA 122, 139, 201
Natural Resources
  Management 36, 51, 67, 68, 73, 81,

83, 84, 91, 95-97, 110,
145, 146, 154, 158-161,
184, 206, 207

Nutrition 82, 183, 192

OECD 134
Ortonville, MN 18

Subject Indexing Number
Pakistan 108
Patents 92, 94, 181, 182
Peru 212
Poland 137, 143
Pork Industry 23, 24, 80, 162, 195,

209
Poverty 169, 173
Precision Agriculture 54
Property Rights 89A

Railroads 128, 153
Redwood County, MN 20
Renville County, MN21
Research 56, 58, 66, 99, 102-105,

109, 115, 140, 148, 171-
173, 178

Retail Food Industry 52, 59-64, 82, 106, 117
Risk Management 40, 130
Rural Development 47, 211

Science Policy 58, 103, 104, 140, 171,
172, 178

Senegal 196
Sherburne County, MN 22
Soil Conservation 50, 197, 206
Southeastern/Southwestern
  Minnesota Farm Business
  Management Association 34, 35
Soybeans 30
Springfield, MN 14
Sustainable Agriculture/
  Development 111, 115, 141, 142, 145,

146, 169, 174
Swift County, MN 27, 28

Swine 23, 24, 39, 55, 80, 162,
185, 195, 209

Taiwan 41
Takings 89A, 138
Taxation 17-22, 65, 202
Technology 169, 171, 172, 178
Thailand 194
Tourism 16, 194
Transportation 128, 144, 150, 151, 153,

189

Uganda 205
Unions 63
University of Minnesota 148

Vertical Integration 55, 162, 209, 211
Vietnam 74, 88



36

XIV.  INDEXES

B.  SUBJECT INDEX

Subject Indexing Number
Wages 62, 80, 183
Water Markets 73
Water Resources 
  Management 36, 67, 68, 73, 81, 83,

84, 95, 145, 146, 154,
184, 207

Wheat 108
Wildlife Management 91, 97, 159
World Trade Organization 191

Zambia 129
Zimbabwe 129


